NATI ONAL RAIIROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Nunber 24179
THRD DVISION Docket Number CL-24084

John B. LaRoeco, Referee
Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanmship Cerks,

Frei ght Handl ers, Enpress and Station Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUIE:

(Bessemer and Lake Erie Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLADM: Clhai m of the System Conmittee of the Brotherhood (GL-9408)
that:

_ 1. Carrier violated the effective Cerks' Agreenent when, follow ng
an investigation held on July 24, 1979, it arbitrarily and capriciously dism ssed
R 0. Holsinger from service by Notice of Discipline Applied, dated August 2,

1979.

2. Carrier further violated the effective Oerks' Agreement when
fol lowing an investigation held on August 30, 1979, it again arbitrarily and
capriciously dismssed R 0. Holsinger fromservice, while he was in a disn ssed
status by virtue of the Carrier's Notice of Discipline Applied, dated August 2,
1979, by Notice of Discipline Applied, dated September 7, 1979.

3. Carrier shall now be required to reinstate R 0. Holsinger to
service, with his seniority and all other rights uninpaired and shall conpensate
himfor all tine lost as a result of his two dismssals from service.

. The Carrier shall nmow be required to clear his record of the
charges placed agai nst himunder dates of July 10, 1979, and August 1, 1979,
respectively.

CPI NI ON OF BOARD: This case is the consolidation of two clains brought by the
Organi zation on behalf of Claimant, a janitor, who was
stationed at Butler, Pennsylvania. The first claimis an appeal of the Carrier's
decision to disnmiss Claimnt fromservice as the result of an investigation held
on July 24, 1979 for claimant's alleged sleeping while on duty on July 10, 1979.
On August 1, 1979 vani ch was one day before the effective date of Jaimant's
dismssal on the sleeping charge), the Carrier notified Claimant that ftwas
convening another investigation to determne ff Caimnt had filed a false
personal injury report on July 10, 1979. As the result of the second investiga-
tion, the Carrier again disnissed Oainmant from service on Septenber 7/, 1979 and
the Organi zation al so properly appeal ed the second di sm ssal .

Throughout the handling of the clains on the property, the Organization
vigorously objected to both the second investigation and the second di schar?e on
two grounds. First, the Organization contended that because O aimant had already
been di scharged, O ainmant was no | onger an enpl oye and consequent|y&he Carrier
| acked authority to inpose discipline. Second, the QOrganization asserts that
the Carrier placed Claimant in double jeopardy by holding the second investigation
which violated Caimnt's fundanental due process rights under the applicable

Agreement.
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W nust reject the Organization's objections. Even though O ai mant
had been dismssed prior to the investigation dealing with the personal injury
report charge, Claimant Still had an employment rel'ation with the Carrier since
he retained a right to appeal the first dismssal. Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v.
Day, 360 U.S. 548(1959). |Indeed, on August 23, 1979, prior to the second
Investigation, the Organization tinely filed an appeal chal |l enging the propriety
of the Carrier's decision to discharge Claimant. As to the double jeopardy
contention, this Board has concluded, after reviewing the volum nous record
herein, that the second investigation concerned an alleged offense which was
separate and distinct from the prior sleeping charge. Since the false injury
report allegation was mutually exclusive from the subject matter of the first
investigation, Caimnt was not placed in a position where he had to twce
defend himsel f agai nst the same char ge.

Though the two dismissals have been consolidated into one case before
this Board, we must independent|y consider the nerits of each claim

At approximately 10:00 AM on July 10, 1979, the Assistant Trainmaster
began searching for Caimant because C aimant was not at his assigned work
location. A short time |ater, the Assistant Trainmaster and the first trick
Yardmaster di scovered Claimant |ying on a cot in a caboose with his eyes cl osed,
hi s Lacket pul l ed over his shoulders and he was snoring. After observing O ai mant
inthis position for a few moments, the Assistant Traimmaster nudged C ai mant.
Caimant then got up from the cot. He said that he laid down on the cot because
he had felt pains in his back while cleaning the caboose. According to C ai mant,
he injured his back earlier inthe shift while he was moving a garbage contai ner.
At the investigation, Claimnt testified he did not think that he had fallen
asl eep on the cot.

After the investigation was concluded and over the Organization's
obj ection, the Carriexr came forward with a statement given by Clerk Wlfe to
support the Carrier's position that Claimant went into the caboose with the
express intent to sleep. W sustain the Organization's objection. This Board
cannot consi der the Clerk's statement since it was untimely introduced as evidence
subsequent to the investigation. Caimnt had no opportunity to rebut the
contents of the statement or to examne the Clerk on the statenent's accuracy.
In deciding whether or not Claimant commtted the charged offense, this Board is
restricted to eval uating the evidence subnitted at the July 24, 1979
i nvestigation.

Looking only at the transcript of the investigation, we find that the
Carrier presented substantial evidence that Claimant was sl eeping while on duty
on July 10, 1979. 1Two eyew tnesses unequivocally testified that they observed
Claimant in a horizontal position on a cot at an isolated place.. They also heard
Caimnt snoring. O aimant exhibited all the characteristics of a sl eeping
person. Regardless of whether or not he was experiencing back pain, C ainmant
had no right to lay down and fall asleep. Claimant'’s conduct was clearly
contrary to Carrier Rule 502.

The Carrier rightly relies onits employes to remain alert and attentive
while on duty. Thus, sleeping i S a serious offense. G ven Claimant's poor prior
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disciplinary record, we see no justification for disturbing the assessed
penal ty.

Since we are upholding the Carrier's decision to dismss Caimnt on
the sleeping offense, we need not address the nerits of the second claim Even
if this Board sustained the Oganization's appeal of the discipline arising from
tﬂe false injury report charge, we could not alter the ultimte disposition of
this case.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and

all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier end the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Enployes within the nmeaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 193k4;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not viol ated.

AWARD

C ai m deni ed.

NATIONAL RATIROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:  Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustnent Board

WMJ -

= Rosemarie Brasch - Admnistrative Assistant
Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 28th day of February 1983.




